FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	REC	08-0	2-2001 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Of
	_		
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner	r of Palent:)	796946 red original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):		/ /	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Fred D. Moore, Jr.	7	-124101	Name: Comfort Creators, Inc.
Debra Reilly	'	1 47	Internal Address:
			internal Address.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ie:	s) attached?	Yes 🖾 No	000
3. Nature of conveyance:			
	☐ Mer	ger	Street Address: 3423 Germantown Pike
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Cha	nge of Name	
Other			City: Collegeville State: PA ZIP: 19426
Execution Date: 7/10/01			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):		
If this document is being filed toge	ether with a ne	ew application, th	ne execution date of the application is: $\frac{7/9/01}{}$
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B Patent No (s)
,,			09/9/0934
			09(9109)
	Addi	tional numbers atta	ched? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to w concerning document should be	vhom corresp	condence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Michael F. Petoc		·e	
Internal Address:			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
			R Enclosed R Sk
/(= 0		11 -	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 46 The Comm	nons at Va	illey Forge	8. Deposit account number: 16-1428
1220 Valley Forge Rd., I	2.0. Box 8	356	
City: _Valley ForgeS	state: PA	ZIP: 19482	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
08/01/2001 AMMED1 00000185 161428	09910934	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
01 FC:581 40.00 CH		,	
9. Statement and signature.	dhallat	facagaina info	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	iu veilet, the l	ioregoing intorn	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Michael F. Petock, Es	q.	1 Hust.	ml Alletat July 20 2001
Name of Person Signing		1 1 pour	Signature Date
,		/	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
		<u>l</u>	

REEL: 012020 FRAME: 0713

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Fred D. Moore, Jr. and Debra Reilly, respectively a citizen of the United States and having a post office address of 155 Hunt Road, Horsham, PA 19044 and a citizen of the United States with a post office address of 484 Grove Lane, King of Prussia, PA 19406, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful OPENABLE SCREENED FLOOR VENT COVER for which we have on July 9, 2001, and July 9, 2001, respectively, executed an application for Letter patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS, Comfort Creators, Inc. a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 3423 Germantown Pike, Collegeville, PA 19426 generally referred to "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said application for Letters Patent,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above patent application, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and for all foreign countries, and

in and to the above patent application and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said patent application and all United States and all foreign Letters patents which may be granted on said invention including divisions, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part;

said invention, patent application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid considerations ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned, all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

Assign06.221 875-3 -1-

PATENT REEL: 012020 FRAME: 0714

Fred D. Moore, Ir. (L.S.) Debra Reilly (L.S.)
State of $P \subset$: ss
County of Montgomery:
Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this July day of July 2001, personally appeared Fred D. Moore, Jr., who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.
Notary Public
State of Pa State
Before me, a notary public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of 2001, personally appeared Debra Reilly, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.
Notary Public
Notarial Seal

Assign06.221 875-3 P - Notarial Seal
James R. Gibbons, Notary Public
Lower Providence Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires April 13, 2002
Member, Panasylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 012020 FRAME: 0715

RECORDED: 07/24/2001